



**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY
AFFAIRS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL CONSUMER
REPORTING ASSOCIATION; AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL
BACKGROUND SCREENERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER A. MOHR

Counsel of Record

MEYER, KLIPPER & MOHR, PLLC

923 15th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 637-0850

chrismohr@mkmdc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	5
I. This Court’s Ratification of Disparate Impact Liability will Interfere with the Responsible Use of Tenant Screening.	5
A. The Use of <i>Amici</i> ’s Consumer Reports Advances Important and Legitimate Interests.	6
1. <i>Amici</i> ’s Members Developed Race-Neutral Tools to Help Property Owners Evaluate Tenants and Comply with Fair Housing Laws.....	9
B. Disparate Impact Liability will Harm the Public Interests Served by Residential Screening.....	12
1. Endorsement of Disparate Impact Liability Will Cast a Regulatory Pall over the Legitimate Use of Credit and Criminal Record Information. ..	15
II. The Text of the Fair Housing Act Does not Permit Disparate Impact Claims.....	20

A.	The Plain Language of the Statute Does Not Permit Disparate Impact Suits.	20
B.	The Congressional Debate Historically Accompanying the Enactment of Effects-Based Liability is Missing in This Instance.....	22
C.	The Splits in the Courts of Appeal Reflect Nothing More than an Attempt to Legislate a Standard in the Absence of Authorizing Language.....	25
III.	Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. U.S. HUD</i> , No. 13-00966, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157904 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2014)	13, 19, 25
<i>Arthur v. Toledo</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986).....	14, 26
<i>Beatty v. NAACP</i> , 194 A.D.2d 361 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993).....	19
<i>Betsey v. Turtle Creek Assocs.</i> , 736 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	12, 27
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27
<i>EEOC v. Freeman</i> , No. 09cv2573, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112368 (D. Md. 2013).....	18, 19
<i>EEOC v. Peplemark, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-907, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154429 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 17, 2011)	19
<i>El v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 479 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	21
<i>Fair Hous. in Huntington Comm. Inc. v. Town of Huntington</i> , 316 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20

<i>Gallagher v. Magner</i> , 619 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2010), cert. granted, 132 S. Ct. 548 (2011), and cert. dismissed, 132 S. Ct 1306 (2012).....	13, 20
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	27
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	15
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	21
<i>HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	8
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 858 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013).....	12
<i>Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Local 28 of the Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Assoc. v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)	22
<i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977).....	14, 26
<i>Mount Holly Garden Citizens in Action, Inc. v. Twp. of Mount Holly</i> , 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011), cert. granted 133 S. Ct. 2824 (2013), and cert. dismissed 134 S. Ct. 636 (2013).....	12
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011).....	8
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	17
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	21

<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982).....	14, 26
<i>Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch</i> , NAACP, 488 U.S. 15 (1988).....	25
<i>Watson v. Fort. Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	13, 15

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(f)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1973(a).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i).....	15, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2615.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 3603(b).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	5, 20
42 U.S.C. § 3617.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 3631.....	24
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108–159, 117 Stat. 1952.....	8
Fair Housing Act, Pub. L. No. 90-284, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	5

State Statutes

310 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/25(e).....	18
Fla. Stat. § 760.29(5)(d)	18
Ga. Code Ann. § 8-3-205(b)(4).....	18

N.J. Stat. § 2A:18-61.1	18
Wash. Rev. Code § 59.20.080(1)(f)	18
Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 41.82	8
24 C.F.R. § 5.850 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Exec. Order No. 13,224, 3 C.F.R. 786 (2002)	9
Identity Theft Red Flags and Address Discrepancies, 72 Fed. Reg. 63,718 (Nov. 9, 2007).....	8
Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard, 76 Fed. Reg. 70,921 (Nov. 16, 2011).....	13
Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard, 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 12, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
114 Cong. Rec. 2,270 (1968).....	23
114 Cong. Rec. 2,283 (1968).....	23
114 Cong. Rec. 5,214 (1968).....	24
114 Cong. Rec. 5,216 (1968).....	24
114 Cong. Rec. 5,217 (1968).....	24
114 Cong. Rec. 5,643 (1968).....	23
114 Cong. Rec. 5,710 (1968).....	24
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Consumer Law Developments</i> (2009).....	6

Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Report to the Congress on Credit Scoring and Its Effects on the Availability and Affordability of Credit</i> (2007)	7, 16
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner's Modern American Usage</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	21
Comment Submitted by Dennis E. Nixon, President and CEO, Int'l Bancshares Corp. (Jan 13, 2012), http://www.regulations.gov/ #!documentDetail;D=HUD-2011-0138- 0030	14
Comment Submitted by Rebecca L. Peace, Chief Counsel, Pa. Pub. Hous. Auth. (Jan. 17, 2012), http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDe tail;D=HUD-2011-0138-0053	14
Comment Submitted by Robert W. Woody, Senior Counsel, Prop. Cas. Indus. of Am. (Jan. 17, 2012), http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDe tail;D=HUD-2011-0138-0084	14
Eang L. Ngov, <i>When "The Evil Day" Comes, Will Title VII's Disparate Impact Provision be Narrowly Tailored to Survive an Equal Protection Clause Challenge?</i> , 60 Am. U. L. Rev. 535 (2011)	22

EEOC, No. 915.002, <i>EEOC Enforcement Guidance: Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in Employment Decisions Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> (Apr. 25, 2012), available at http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/upload/arrest_conviction.pdf	17
Experian, <i>Risk versus Reward: Identifying the Highest Quality Resident Using Rental Payment History</i> (2013), http://www.experian.com/assets/rentbureau/white-papers/experian-rentbureau-rental-history-analysis.pdf	7
Harry J. Holzer et al., <i>Perceived Criminality, Criminal Background Checks and the Racial Hiring Practices of Employers</i>, 49 J. Law & Econ. 451 (2006).....	9
Peter M. Leibol et al., <i>Civil Rights Act of 1991: Race to the Finish—Civil Rights, Quotas, and Disparate Impact in 1991</i>, 45 Rutgers L. Rev. 1043 (1993).....	23
Roger Clegg, <i>The Civil Rights Act of 1991: A Symposium: Introduction</i>, 54 La. L. Rev. 1459 (1994).....	23
<i>Scoring and Analytics, Resident Scoring, CoreLogic SafeRent, http://www.corelogic.com/solutions/scoring-and-analytics.aspx#home-ResidentScoring</i>	10

Thomas M. Boyd & Stephen J. Markman,
The 1982 Amendments to the Voting
Rights Act: A Legislative History,
40 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1347 (1983) 22
